
DATABOOK

(2010年3月1日～2010年8月31日)

1 March 2010 ~ 31 August 2010

株式会社ポイント
POINT INC.

<http://www.point.co.jp>

point

目次 CONTENTS

1. 連結決算概要	3
Financial Summary(Consolidated)	
2. 四半期別連結損益概要	4
Quarterly Financial Results(Consolidated)	
3. 店舗業態別売上状況(連結)	5
Sales Breakdown by Brand Category(Consolidated)	
4. 店舗業態別売上状況/海外(連結)	6
Sales Breakdown by Brand Category/Overseas(Consolidated)	
5. 商品別売上状況(連結)	7
Sales Breakdown by Goods Category(Consolidated)	
6. 販売費及び一般管理費明細(連結)	7
SG&A expenses(Consolidated)	
7. 店舗業態別出退店状況(連結)	8
Number of stores opened/closed by Brand Category(Consolidated)	
8. 店舗業態別出退店状況/海外(連結)	9
Number of stores opened/closed by Brand Category/Overseas(Consolidated)	
9. 売上高・客数・客単価前期比推移(個別)	10
Sales,Number of customers and Ave.spending per customer(Compared with same month of previous year)(Non-consolidated)	
10. 主要な経営指標等(連結)	11
Major Financial Data(Consolidated)	
11. 連結子会社決算概要	12
Financial Summary(Consolidated Subsidiaries)	
12. 大株主状況(2010年8月31日現在)	13
Principal Shareholders(As of August 31,2010)	
13. 所有者別株式分布状況(2010年8月31日現在)	13
Breakdown of Holdings by Shareholder Type(As of August 31,2010)	

1. 連結決算概要 Financial Summary(Consolidated)

(単位:百万円/¥millions)

	59期中間(2008/8)			59期(2009/2)			60期中間(2009/8)			60期(2010/2)			61期中間(2010/8)		
	金額 amount	構成比% ratio	前期比% YtoY	金額 amount	構成比% ratio	前期比% YtoY	金額 amount	構成比% ratio	前期比% YtoY	金額 amount	構成比% ratio	前期比% YtoY	金額 amount	構成比% ratio	前期比% YtoY
売上高 Net sales	38,425	100.0	119.8	86,705	100.0	117.3	43,741	100.0	113.8	97,684	100.0	112.7	47,551	100.0	108.7
売上原価 Cost of Sales	15,219	39.6	123.9	34,231	39.5	117.1	17,116	39.1	112.5	38,570	39.5	112.7	19,073	40.1	111.4
売上総利益 Gross profit	23,206	60.4	117.2	52,473	60.5	117.4	26,624	60.9	114.7	59,113	60.5	112.7	28,478	59.9	107.0
販管費 SG&A expenses	17,225	44.8	118.8	36,700	42.3	115.6	19,901	45.5	115.5	42,203	43.2	115.0	22,458	47.2	112.9
営業利益 Operating income	5,980	15.6	112.8	15,772	18.2	121.7	6,722	15.4	112.4	16,910	17.3	107.2	6,019	12.7	89.5
経常利益 Ordinary income	6,078	15.8	113.6	15,947	18.4	122.4	6,780	15.5	111.5	17,058	17.5	107.0	6,111	12.9	90.1
当期純利益 Net income	3,350	8.7	109.3	8,089	9.3	108.0	3,939	9.0	117.6	9,516	9.7	117.6	3,173	6.7	80.6

(単位:百万円/¥millions)

	59期中間(2008/8)			59期(2009/2)			60期中間(2009/8)			60期(2010/2)			61期中間(2010/8)		
	金額 amount	構成比% ratio	前期比 YtoY	金額 amount	構成比% ratio	前期比 YtoY	金額 amount	構成比% ratio	前期比 YtoY	金額 amount	構成比% ratio	前期比 YtoY	金額 amount	構成比% ratio	前期比 YtoY
現預金 Cash on hand and in banks	11,818	29.7	671	15,814	34.5	1,958	13,841	30.1	2,023	15,213	27.3	600	14,184	26.0	342
たな卸資産 Inventories	3,455	8.7	796	3,675	8.0	179	3,935	8.6	480	3,662	6.6	12	4,643	8.5	708
有形固定資産 Tangible Fixed Assets	3,037	7.7	15	2,995	6.5	12	4,116	9.0	1,078	6,206	11.2	3,210	7,414	13.6	3,298
資産合計 Total Assets	39,731	100.0	5,688	45,885	100.0	8,173	45,981	100.0	6,249	55,660	100.0	9,774	54,484	100.0	8,503
流動負債 Current Liabilities	14,894	37.5	2,980	19,173	41.8	4,227	16,304	35.5	1,409	21,478	38.6	2,304	18,789	34.5	2,485
固定負債 Long-Term Liabilities	223	0.6	153	146	0.3	271	366	0.8	142	484	0.9	338	743	1.4	377
資本金 Capital stock	2,660	6.7	0	2,660	5.8	0	2,660	5.8	0	2,660	4.8	0	2,660	4.9	0
剰余金その他 Retained Earnings and Others	28,629	72.1	5,363	32,582	71.0	6,216	35,327	76.8	6,697	39,715	71.4	7,132	32,646	59.9	2,682
自己株式 Treasury Stock	6,677	16.8	2,500	8,677	18.9	2,000	8,677	18.9	2,000	8,677	15.6	0	355	0.7	8,322
純資産 Net Asset	24,612	61.9	2,861	26,565	57.9	4,216	29,310	63.7	4,697	33,698	60.5	7,132	34,951	64.1	5,640
負債及び純資産合計 Total Liabilities and Net Asset	39,731	100.0	5,688	45,885	100.0	8,173	45,981	100.0	6,249	55,660	100.0	9,774	54,484	100.0	8,503

2. 四半期別連結損益概要 Quarterly Financial Results(Consolidated)

第61期(2011/2)

(単位:百万円/¥millions)

	第1四半期 The first quarter			第2四半期 The second quarter			上期 The first half		
	金額 amount	構成比% ratio	前期比% YtoY	金額 amount	構成比% ratio	前期比% YtoY	金額 amount	構成比% ratio	前期比% YtoY
売上高 Net sales	23,186	100.0	106.9	24,365	100.0	110.5	47,551	100.0	108.7
売上原価 Cost of Sales	8,535	36.8	108.9	10,538	43.3	113.6	19,073	40.1	111.4
売上総利益 Gross profit	14,651	63.2	105.8	13,826	56.7	108.2	28,478	59.9	107.0
販管費 SG&A expenses	11,088	47.8	111.8	11,370	46.7	113.8	22,458	47.2	112.9
営業利益 Operating income	3,563	15.4	90.6	2,455	10.1	88.1	6,019	12.7	89.5
経常利益 Ordinary income	3,626	15.6	91.1	2,485	10.2	88.7	6,111	12.9	90.1
当期純利益 Net income	1,845	8.0	78.9	1,328	5.5	83.0	3,173	6.7	80.6

第60期(2010/2)

(単位:百万円/¥millions)

	第1四半期 The first quarter			第2四半期 The second quarter			上期 The first half			第3四半期 The third quarter			第4四半期 The fourth quarter			下期 The second half		
	金額 amount	構成比% ratio	前期比% YtoY	金額 amount	構成比% ratio	前期比% YtoY	金額 amount	構成比% ratio	前期比% YtoY	金額 amount	構成比% ratio	前期比% YtoY	金額 amount	構成比% ratio	前期比% YtoY	金額 amount	構成比% ratio	前期比% YtoY
売上高 Net sales	21,685	100.0	115.3	22,055	100.0	112.4	43,741	100.0	113.8	25,761	100.0	110.4	28,182	100.0	113.0	53,943	100.0	111.7
売上原価 Cost of Sales	7,838	36.2	113.3	9,278	42.1	111.7	17,116	39.1	112.5	9,155	35.5	111.8	12,297	43.6	113.7	21,453	39.8	112.8
売上総利益 Gross profit	13,846	63.9	116.5	12,777	57.9	112.9	26,624	60.9	114.7	16,605	64.5	109.6	15,884	56.4	112.5	32,489	60.2	111.0
販管費 SG&A expenses	9,913	45.7	115.8	9,988	45.3	115.3	19,901	45.5	115.5	10,518	40.8	112.4	11,783	41.8	116.5	22,302	41.3	114.5
営業利益 Operating income	3,933	18.1	118.3	2,789	12.6	105.0	6,722	15.4	112.4	6,086	23.6	105.2	4,100	14.6	102.4	10,187	18.9	104.0
経常利益 Ordinary income	3,979	18.4	117.4	2,800	12.7	104.2	6,780	15.5	111.5	6,135	23.8	105.0	4,142	14.7	102.8	10,278	19.1	104.1
当期純利益 Net income	2,339	10.8	129.7	1,600	7.3	103.4	3,939	9.0	117.6	3,477	13.5	103.1	2,099	7.5	153.6	5,577	10.3	117.7

3. 店舗業態別売上状況(連結) Sales Breakdown by Brand Category(Consolidated)

(単位:百万円/¥millions)

	59期中間(2008/8)			59期(2009/2)			60期中間(2009/8)			60期(2010/2)			61期中間(2010/8)		
	金額 amount	構成比% ratio	前期比% YtoY	金額 amount	構成比% ratio	前期比% YtoY	金額 amount	構成比% ratio	前期比% YtoY	金額 amount	構成比% ratio	前期比% YtoY	金額 amount	構成比% ratio	前期比% YtoY
レイジブルー RAGEBLUE	2,648	6.9	106.3	6,175	7.1	106.0	2,836	6.5	107.1	6,766	6.9	109.6	3,356	7.0	118.4
ローリーズファーム LOWRYS FARM	11,233	29.3	104.1	24,518	28.3	102.5	11,636	26.6	103.6	25,112	25.7	102.4	10,981	23.1	94.4
グローバルワーク GLOBAL WORK	10,187	26.5	111.3	23,191	26.8	112.1	10,714	24.5	99.5	23,570	24.1	101.6	11,511	24.2	107.4
ジーナシス JEANASIS	4,842	12.6	132.5	10,512	12.1	122.1	5,223	11.9	107.9	11,175	11.5	106.3	5,415	11.4	103.7
ヘザー HEATHER	1,894	4.9	132.7	4,627	5.3	124.8	2,815	6.4	148.6	6,753	6.9	145.9	3,427	7.2	121.8
ハレ HARE	1,630	4.3	114.6	4,237	4.9	114.0	1,778	4.1	109.1	4,525	4.6	106.8	1,838	3.9	103.4
ナインブロックス NINE BLOCKS	1,468	3.8	219.4	2,905	3.4	192.3	1,889	4.3	128.6	3,895	4.0	134.1	2,407	5.1	127.5
アンダーカレント UNDERCURRENT	575	1.5	101.6	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
アパートバイローリーズ APART BY LOWRYS	1,283	3.3	145.3	3,065	3.5	149.8	1,605	3.7	125.1	3,751	3.9	122.4	1,950	4.1	121.5
レプシムローリーズファーム LEPSIM LOWRYS FARM	2,143	5.6	353.9	5,929	6.8	315.4	3,838	8.8	179.1	9,079	9.3	153.1	4,948	10.4	128.9
インメルカート INMERCANTO	93	0.2	-	396	0.5	-	409	0.9	439.4	754	0.8	190.4	376	0.8	92.0
トランスコンチネンツ TRANS CONTINENTS	-	-	-	2	0.0	-	152	0.4	-	289	0.3	-	0	0.0	-
レピピアルマリオ REPIPI ARMARIO	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	2	0.0	-	111	0.2	-
その他 Others	0	0.0	-	1	0.0	-	1	0.0	-	4	0.0	-	49	0.1	-
国内計 Total(Japan)	38,003	98.9	119.9	85,562	98.7	117.0	42,902	98.1	112.9	95,680	98.0	111.8	46,376	97.5	108.1
台湾計 Total(Taiwan)	332	0.9	84.1	737	0.9	89.9	328	0.8	98.8	774	0.8	104.9	396	0.8	120.8
香港計 Total(Hongkong)	90	0.2	-	404	0.5	-	510	1.2	563.7	1,219	1.2	301.2	742	1.6	145.5
上海計 Total(Shanghai)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	9	0.0	-	36	0.1	-
海外計 Total(Overseas)	422	1.1	107.1	1,142	1.3	139.3	838	1.9	198.5	2,003	2.0	175.3	1,175	2.5	140.2
連結合計 Total	38,425	100.0	119.8	86,705	100.0	117.3	43,741	100.0	113.8	97,684	100.0	112.7	47,551	100.0	108.7

4. 店舗業態別売上状況/海外(連結) Sales Breakdown by Brand Category/Overseas(Consolidated)

(単位:百万円/¥millions)

	59期中間(2008/8)			59期(2009/2)			60期中間(2009/8)			60期(2010/2)			61期中間(2010/8)		
	金額 amount	構成比% ratio	前期比% YtoY	金額 amount	構成比% ratio	前期比% YtoY	金額 amount	構成比% ratio	前期比% YtoY	金額 amount	構成比% ratio	前期比% YtoY	金額 amount	構成比% ratio	前期比% YtoY
ローリーズファーム(台湾) LOWRYS FARM(Taiwan)	264	62.7	76.9	570	50.0	79.1	232	27.8	87.9	553	27.6	97.0	268	22.8	115.2
レイジブルー(台湾) RAGEBLUE(Taiwan)	44	10.4	87.6	92	8.1	93.8	42	5.1	96.3	93	4.7	101.3	48	4.1	114.4
ジーナシス(台湾) JEANASIS(Taiwan)	23	5.5	-	74	6.5	-	52	6.3	228.1	127	6.3	170.4	79	6.8	150.6
台湾計 Total(Taiwan)	332	78.6	84.1	737	64.6	89.9	328	39.1	98.8	774	38.6	104.9	396	33.7	120.8
ローリーズファーム(香港) LOWRYS FARM(Hongkong)	52	12.4	-	215	18.8	-	189	22.6	361.0	481	24.1	224.1	296	25.2	156.0
ジーナシス(香港) JEANASIS(Hongkong)	38	9.0	-	149	13.1	-	147	17.6	388.2	300	15.0	201.3	168	14.3	113.9
ハレ(香港) HARE(Hongkong)	-	-	-	40	3.5	-	107	12.8	-	232	11.6	575.6	120	10.3	112.6
ヘザー(香港) HEATHER(Hongkong)	-	-	-	-	-	-	30	3.6	-	85	4.3	-	64	5.5	211.5
レイジブルー(香港) RAGEBLUE(Hongkong)	-	-	-	-	-	-	35	4.3	-	118	5.9	-	84	7.2	235.5
アパートバイローリーズ(香港) APART BY LOWRYS(Hongkong)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	9	0.8	-
コレクトポイント(香港) COLLECT POINT(Hongkong)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	0	0.0	-
香港計 Total(Hongkong)	90	21.4	-	404	35.4	-	510	60.9	563.7	1,219	60.9	301.2	742	63.2	145.5
ローリーズファーム(上海) LOWRYS FARM(Shanghai)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	6	0.3	-	24	2.1	-
ジーナシス(上海) JEANASIS(Shanghai)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	3	0.2	-	9	0.8	-
レイジブルー(上海) RAGEBLUE(Shanghai)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	2	0.2	-
上海計 Total(Shanghai)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	9	0.5	-	36	3.1	-
海外計 Total(Overseas)	422	100.0	107.1	1,142	100.0	139.3	838	100.0	198.5	2,003	100.0	175.3	1,175	100.0	140.2

5. 商品別売上状況(連結) Sales Breakdown by Goods Category(Consolidated)

(単位:百万円/¥millions)

	59期中間(2008/8)			59期(2009/2)			60期中間(2009/8)			60期(2010/2)			61期中間(2010/8)		
	金額 amount	構成比% ratio	前期比% YtoY	金額 amount	構成比% ratio	前期比% YtoY	金額 amount	構成比% ratio	前期比% YtoY	金額 amount	構成比% ratio	前期比% YtoY	金額 amount	構成比% ratio	前期比% YtoY
メンズボトムス Men's bottoms	1,416	3.7	98.9	2,457	2.8	96.1	1,674	3.8	118.2	2,949	3.0	120.0	1,973	4.2	117.9
メンズトップス Men's tops	5,237	13.6	109.1	12,561	14.5	103.5	5,220	11.9	99.7	13,318	13.6	106.0	5,948	12.5	114.0
メンズ計 Men's Subtotal	6,654	17.3	106.8	15,019	17.3	102.2	6,894	15.8	103.6	16,268	16.7	108.3	7,922	16.7	114.9
レディースボトムス Lady's bottoms	5,334	13.9	111.3	10,844	12.5	117.2	6,416	14.7	120.3	12,375	12.7	114.1	7,129	15.0	111.1
レディーストップス Lady's tops	20,793	54.1	128.5	46,592	53.7	123.9	24,060	55.0	115.7	53,523	54.8	114.9	25,876	54.4	107.6
レディース計 Lady's Subtotal	26,128	68.0	124.6	57,436	66.3	122.6	30,477	69.7	116.6	65,899	67.5	114.7	33,006	69.4	108.3
雑貨・その他 Others	5,642	14.7	115.7	14,250	16.4	115.0	6,369	14.5	112.9	15,516	15.9	108.9	6,622	13.9	104.0
合計 Total	38,425	100.0	119.8	86,705	100.0	117.3	43,741	100.0	113.8	97,684	100.0	112.7	47,551	100.0	108.7

6. 販売費及び一般管理費明細(連結) SG&A expenses(Consolidated)

(単位:百万円/¥millions)

	59期中間(2008/8)			59期(2009/2)			60期中間(2009/8)			60期(2010/2)			61期中間(2010/8)		
	金額 amount	構成比% ratio	前期比% YtoY	金額 amount	構成比% ratio	前期比% YtoY	金額 amount	構成比% ratio	前期比% YtoY	金額 amount	構成比% ratio	前期比% YtoY	金額 amount	構成比% ratio	前期比% YtoY
広告宣伝費 Advertising and promotional cost	857	5.0	111.4	1,686	4.6	108.2	923	4.6	107.7	1,795	4.3	106.4	1,012	4.5	109.6
人件費(福利厚生費含む) Personnel	5,725	33.2	118.2	11,982	32.6	114.5	6,694	33.6	116.9	14,060	33.3	117.3	7,535	33.6	112.6
地代家賃 Rent	6,249	36.3	120.7	13,713	37.4	118.3	7,250	36.4	116.0	15,708	37.2	114.5	7,975	35.5	110.0
リース料 Lease payments	1,177	6.8	121.3	2,437	6.6	118.7	1,257	6.3	106.8	2,468	5.8	101.3	1,087	4.8	86.5
減価償却費 Depreciation and amortization	306	1.8	122.2	676	1.8	120.1	535	2.7	174.4	1,258	3.0	186.0	986	4.4	184.2
その他 Others	2,908	16.9	117.3	6,203	16.9	112.7	3,239	16.3	111.4	6,911	16.4	111.4	3,860	17.2	119.2
合計 Total	17,225	100.0	118.8	36,700	100.0	115.6	19,901	100.0	115.5	42,203	100.0	115.0	22,458	100.0	112.9

7. 店舗業態別出退店状況(連結) Number of stores opened/closed by Brand Category(Consolidated)

	59期(2009/2)					60期中間(2009/8)					60期(2010/2)					61期中間(2010/8)				
	出店 Opened	退店 Closed	変更 Change	改装 Remodel	期末 YE	出店 Opened	退店 Closed	変更 Change	改装 Remodel	期末 YE	出店 Opened	退店 Closed	変更 Change	改装 Remodel	期末 YE	出店 Opened	退店 Closed	変更 Change	改装 Remodel	期末 YE
レイジブルー RAGEBLUE	9	1	0	2	47	3	0	0	0	50	3	1	0	1	49	3	0	0	0	52
ローリーズファーム LOWRYS FARM	6	0	2	20	116	3	2	0	3	117	5	4	1	14	118	6	1	1	7	124
グローバルワーク GLOBAL WORK	16	6	0	2	140	4	0	0	1	144	10	1	1	5	150	6	3	2	2	155
ジーンサリス JEANASIS	11	0	0	5	66	5	0	0	1	71	9	0	0	6	75	4	0	0	2	79
ヘザー HEATHER	16	1	1	5	49	8	0	0	3	57	10	0	0	4	59	5	0	0	1	64
ハレ HARE	5	0	0	0	30	3	1	0	2	32	3	1	1	3	33	0	0	1	0	32
ナインブロック NINE BLOCKS	3	2	0	2	16	2	0	0	0	18	3	0	0	0	19	3	1	0	1	21
アンダーカレント UNDERCURRENT	0	6	4	0	2	0	0	0	0	2	0	0	1	0	1	0	0	1	0	0
アパートバイローリーズ APART BY LOWRYS	7	1	0	0	20	4	0	0	0	24	9	0	0	1	29	1	0	0	0	30
レプシムローリーズファーム LEPSIM LOWRYS FARM	30	0	3	0	54	11	0	0	2	65	23	0	0	1	77	14	1	0	0	90
インメルカート INMERCANTO	9	0	0	0	9	2	0	0	0	11	3	0	0	0	12	1	4	0	0	9
トランスコンチネンツ TRANS CONTINENTS	0	0	2	0	2	4	1	0	0	5	5	3	4	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
レピピアルマリオ REPIPI ARMARIO	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	1	0	0	0	1	3	0	0	0	4
コレクトポイント COLLECT POINT	-	-	-	-	-	1	0	0	0	1	3	0	1	0	4	2	0	1	0	5
国内計 Total(Japan)	112	17	0	36	551	50	4	0	12	597	87	10	1	35	627	48	10	0	13	665
台湾計 Total(Taiwan)	4	0	0	3	17	1	0	0	0	18	2	2	0	1	17	1	0	0	0	18
香港計 Total(Hongkong)	8	0	0	0	8	5	0	0	0	13	5	0	0	0	13	0	0	0	2	13
上海計 Total(Shanghai)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	1	0	0	0	1	1	0	0	0	2
海外計 Total(Overseas)	12	0	0	3	25	6	0	0	0	31	8	2	0	1	31	2	0	0	2	33
連結合計 Total	124	17	0	39	576	56	4	0	12	628	95	12	1	36	658	50	10	0	15	698

8. 店舗業態別出退店状況/海外(連結) Number of stores opened/closed by Brand Category/Overseas(Consolidated)

	59期(2009/2)					60期中間(2009/8)					60期(2010/2)					61期中間(2010/8)				
	出店 Opened	退店 Closed	変更 Change	改装 Remodel	期末 YE	出店 Opened	退店 Closed	変更 Change	改装 Remodel	期末 YE	出店 Opened	退店 Closed	変更 Change	改装 Remodel	期末 YE	出店 Opened	退店 Closed	変更 Change	改装 Remodel	期末 YE
ローリーズファーム(台湾) LOWRYS FARM(Taiwan)	1	0	0	3	11	0	0	0	0	11	0	1	0	0	10	0	0	0	0	10
レイジブルー(台湾) RAGEBLUE(Taiwan)	0	0	0	0	3	0	0	0	0	3	0	0	0	0	3	0	0	0	0	3
ジーナシス(台湾) JEANASIS(Taiwan)	3	0	0	0	3	0	0	0	0	3	0	1	0	1	2	0	0	0	0	2
コレクトポイント(台湾) COLLECT POINT(Taiwan)	-	-	-	-	-	1	0	0	0	1	2	0	0	0	2	1	0	0	0	3
台湾計 Total(Taiwan)	4	0	0	3	17	1	0	0	0	18	2	2	0	1	17	1	0	0	0	18
ローリーズファーム(香港) LOWRYS FARM(Hongkong)	3	0	0	0	3	1	0	0	0	4	1	0	0	0	4	0	0	0	1	4
ジーナシス(香港) JEANASIS(Hongkong)	4	0	0	0	4	0	0	0	0	4	0	0	0	0	4	0	0	0	0	4
レイジブルー(香港) RAGEBLUE(Hongkong)	-	-	-	-	-	1	0	0	0	1	1	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	1	1
コレクトポイント(香港) COLLECT POINT(Hongkong)	1	0	0	0	1	3	0	0	0	4	3	0	0	0	4	0	0	0	0	4
香港計 Total(Hongkong)	8	0	0	0	8	5	0	0	0	13	5	0	0	0	13	0	0	0	2	13
コレクトポイント(上海) COLLECT POINT(Shanghai)	-	-	-	-	-	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	1	1	0	0	0	2
上海計 Total(Shanghai)	-	-	-	-	-	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	1	1	0	0	0	2
海外計 Total(Overseas)	12	0	0	3	25	6	0	0	0	31	8	2	0	1	31	2	0	0	2	33

9. 売上高・客数・客単価前期比推移(個別)

Sales, Number of customers and Ave. spending per customer (Compared with same month of previous year) (Non-consolidated)

第61期(2011/2)

(単位:%)

		上期 1st half									下期 2nd half									通期 Full-term
		第1四半期 1st quarter				第2四半期 2nd quarter				小計	第3四半期 3rd quarter				第4四半期 4th quarter				小計	
		3月 Mar	4月 Apr	5月 May	小計	6月 Jun	7月 Jul	8月 Aug	小計		9月 Sep	10月 Oct	11月 Nov	小計	12月 Dec	1月 Jan	2月 Feb	小計		
売上高 Sales	全店 Total	108.7	102.6	107.7	106.3	110.4	113.7	106.1	110.7	108.5										
	既存店 Existing Stores	95.9	89.8	95.0	93.6	98.0	101.9	95.4	99.0	96.3										
客数 Number of Customers	全店 Total	117.6	103.9	109.2	110.0	113.9	116.8	114.7	115.4	113.0										
	既存店 Existing Stores	103.9	90.9	96.1	96.7	100.9	104.5	102.7	102.9	100.2										
客単価 Spending	全店 Total	92.4	98.7	98.6	96.6	97.0	97.4	92.5	95.9	96.0										
	既存店 Existing Stores	92.3	98.8	98.9	96.8	97.1	97.5	92.9	96.2	96.1										

第60期(2010/2)

(単位:%)

		上期 1st half									下期 2nd half									通期 Full-term
		第1四半期 1st quarter				第2四半期 2nd quarter				小計	第3四半期 3rd quarter				第4四半期 4th quarter				小計	
		3月 Mar	4月 Apr	5月 May	小計	6月 Jun	7月 Jul	8月 Aug	小計		9月 Sep	10月 Oct	11月 Nov	小計	12月 Dec	1月 Jan	2月 Feb	小計		
売上高 Sales	全店 Total	109.1	113.5	121.3	114.5	117.4	110.4	104.8	111.2	112.8	118.1	108.7	104.4	109.9	114.3	109.4	114.1	112.0	111.0	111.8
	既存店 Existing Stores	92.0	97.0	101.8	97.0	100.7	95.6	89.0	95.5	96.2	100.6	93.8	92.1	95.1	103.5	98.8	101.7	101.0	98.2	97.3
客数 Number of Customers	全店 Total	112.3	118.0	126.3	119.0	124.3	118.8	108.4	117.7	118.3	123.2	112.1	111.3	115.3	120.9	117.3	120.6	119.1	117.3	117.8
	既存店 Existing Stores	93.5	100.5	105.6	100.1	106.4	102.6	91.7	100.9	100.6	105.1	96.7	98.4	99.9	109.6	106.0	107.3	107.4	104.0	102.3
客単価 Spending	全店 Total	97.1	96.2	96.1	96.2	94.5	93.0	96.7	94.5	95.4	95.9	97.0	93.8	95.4	94.5	93.3	94.6	94.1	94.6	94.9
	既存店 Existing Stores	98.4	96.6	96.4	96.9	94.6	93.2	97.1	94.7	95.7	95.7	97.0	93.6	95.3	94.5	93.2	94.7	94.1	94.4	95.1

10. 主要な経営指標等(連結) Major Financial Data(Consolidated)

	単位 Unit	58期(2008/2)	59期中間(2008/8)	59期(2009/2)	60期中間(2009/8)	60期(2010/2)	61期中間(2010/8)	
1	総資産経常利益率 Ordinary income to Total assets	%	36.2	15.7	38.2	14.8	33.6	11.1
2	自己資本当期純利益率(ROE) Return on Equity	%	35.8	14.3	33.2	14.1	31.8	9.3
3	総資産当期純利益率(ROA) Net income to Total assets	%	20.8	8.7	19.4	8.6	18.7	5.8
4	売上高総利益率 Gross profit ratio	%	60.4	60.4	60.5	60.9	60.5	59.9
5	売上高販管費率 SG&A expenses ratio	%	42.9	44.8	42.3	45.5	43.2	47.2
6	売上高経常利益率 Ordinary income ratio	%	17.6	15.8	18.4	15.5	17.5	12.9
7	自己資本比率 Shareholders' equity ratio	%	59.1	61.6	57.6	63.4	60.2	63.8
8	総資産回転率 Total assets turnover	回 times	2.1	1.0	2.1	1.0	1.9	0.9
9	在庫回転率 Inventory turnover (Cost of Goods Sold Base)	回 times	10.6	4.4	9.6	4.5	10.5	4.6
10	発行済株式総数 Number of shares issued	株 Number of Shares	25,990,720	25,990,720	25,990,720	25,990,720	25,990,720	24,400,000
11	1株当り当期純利益(EPS) Earning per share	円 ¥	298.9	135.4	328.9	161.9	391.1	130.4
12	1株当り株主資本(BPS) Book value per share	円 ¥	900.9	988.6	1,086.1	1,197.9	1,377.6	1,428.3
13	1株当り配当金(DPS) Dividends per share	円 ¥	80	40	100	50	120	50
14	期末店舗数 Number of Stores	店舗 Number of Stores	469	517	576	628	658	698
15	期末店舗売場面積 Total floor space	m ²	80,528	90,298	100,637	109,546	115,642	123,179
16	従業員数 Number of employees(full-time)	人 Number of employees	1,388	1,580	1,577	1,706	1,770	1,954
17	平均臨時雇用者数 Number of employees(part-time)	人 Number of employees	1,986	2,019	2,172	2,550	2,570	3,026

1.1. 連結子会社決算概要 Financial Summary(Consolidated Subsidiaries)

(株)ポジック(物流子会社) 決算概要 Posic CO.,LTD.(distribution subsidiary)

	2008/8期			2009/2期			2009/8期			2010/2期			2010/8期		
	金額 amount	構成比% ratio	前期比% YtoY	金額 amount	構成比% ratio	前期比% YtoY	金額 amount	構成比% ratio	前期比% YtoY	金額 amount	構成比% ratio	前期比% YtoY	金額 amount	構成比% ratio	前期比% YtoY
売上高 Net sales	395	100.0	122.9	877	100.0	114.8	473	100.0	119.5	1,030	100.0	117.4	558	100.0	118.0
営業利益 Operating income	87	22.1	206.5	174	19.9	148.7	114	24.2	130.8	252	24.5	144.4	155	27.8	135.6
経常利益 Ordinary income	88	22.2	207.5	176	20.1	149.9	114	24.1	129.5	245	23.8	139.5	138	24.7	121.0
当期純利益 Net income	53	13.4	212.3	104	11.9	154.7	65	13.8	123.0	142	13.8	135.7	83	15.0	128.0

波茵特股份有限公司(台湾子会社) 決算概要 POINT TW INC.(subsidiary in Taiwan)

	2008/6期			2008/12期			2009/6期			2009/12期			2010/6期		
	金額 amount	構成比% ratio	前期比% YtoY	金額 amount	構成比% ratio	前期比% YtoY	金額 amount	構成比% ratio	前期比% YtoY	金額 amount	構成比% ratio	前期比% YtoY	金額 amount	構成比% ratio	前期比% YtoY
売上高 Net sales	332	100.0	84.1	737	100.0	89.9	328	100.0	98.8	774	100.0	104.9	396	100.0	120.8
営業利益 Operating income	25	7.8	38.3	48	6.6	37.3	38	11.8	149.0	120	15.5	247.5	51	13.0	133.0
経常利益 Ordinary income	25	7.6	37.1	43	5.9	34.0	39	12.0	155.5	120	15.5	275.6	51	13.0	130.4
当期純利益 Net income	13	4.0	29.1	24	3.3	26.8	29	9.0	221.4	89	11.5	366.6	37	9.4	126.0

Point Holding Co.,LTD(香港子会社) 決算概要 Point Holding Co.,LTD(subsidiary in Hongkong)

	2008/6期			2008/12期			2009/6期			2009/12期			2010/6期		
	金額 amount	構成比% ratio	前期比% YtoY	金額 amount	構成比% ratio	前期比% YtoY	金額 amount	構成比% ratio	前期比% YtoY	金額 amount	構成比% ratio	前期比% YtoY	金額 amount	構成比% ratio	前期比% YtoY
売上高 Net sales	90	100.0	-	404	100.0	-	510	100.0	563.7	1,220	100.0	301.3	744	100.0	145.8
営業利益 Operating income	9	10.0	-	3	0.8	-	3	0.6	-	95	7.8	2,911.9	129	17.4	4,235.3
経常利益 Ordinary income	9	10.1	-	6	1.7	-	11	2.2	-	96	7.9	-	128	17.2	1,156.7
当期純利益 Net income	7	8.4	-	6	1.7	-	9	1.8	-	70	5.8	-	90	12.1	991.3

方針(上海)商貿有限公司(上海子会社) 決算概要 POINT(Shanghai)Co.,LTD (subsidiary in Shanghai)

	2008/6期			2008/12期			2009/6期			2009/12期			2010/6期		
	金額 amount	構成比% ratio	前期比% YtoY	金額 amount	構成比% ratio	前期比% YtoY	金額 amount	構成比% ratio	前期比% YtoY	金額 amount	構成比% ratio	前期比% YtoY	金額 amount	構成比% ratio	前期比% YtoY
売上高 Net sales	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	9	100.0	-	36	100.0	-
営業利益 Operating income	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	25	-	-	26	-	-
経常利益 Ordinary income	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	25	-	-	28	-	-
当期純利益 Net income	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	25	-	-	28	-	-

12. 大株主状況(2010年8月31日現在) Principal Shareholders(As of August 31,2010)

株主名 Name	持株数(千株) Number of Shares(1000shares)	持株比率% % of Total Shares in Issue
株式会社テツカンパニー	2,244	9.2
株式会社武平	1,500	6.1
株式会社月岡	1,500	6.1
株式会社フクゾウ	1,418	5.8
福田 三千男	1,219	5.0
日本トラスティ・サービス信託銀行株式会社 (信託口)	1,148	4.7
日本マスタートラスト信託銀行株式会社 (信託口)	837	3.4
ザチェースマンハッタンバンクエヌエイロンド ンエスエルオムニバスアカウント	646	2.7
ステートストリートバンクアンドトラストカンパ ニー	574	2.4
ステートストリートバンクアンドトラストカンパ ニー	570	2.3

13. 所有者別株式分布状況(2010年8月31日現在) Breakdown of Holdings by Shareholder Type(As of August 31,2010)

所有者 Type of Shareholder	株主数(名) Number of Shareholders	株式数(千株) Number of Shares(1000shares)	構成比 ratio%
外国人 Foreign investors	228	6,919	28.4
個人・その他 Japanese individuals,others	12,010	4,826	19.8
金融機関 Japanese financial institutions	45	4,518	18.5
事業会社・その他法人 Other Japanese companies and corporations	61	7,769	31.8
金融商品取引業者 Japanese securities companies	37	365	1.5
合計 Total	12,381	24,400	100.0

*個人・その他には自己株式を含めて表示しています。
Japanese Individuals,others include treasury stocks.